

Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives;
CHUCK WINDER, President Pre Tempore of the Idaho Senate;
THE SIXTY-SEVENTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,
Proposed Intervenor-Defendants,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for Idaho,
No. 22-cv-329-BLW (Hon. B. Lynn Winmill)

**BRIEF FOR FORMER HHS OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

Nicole A. Saharsky
Minh Nguyen-Dang
Charley B. Lanter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
HHS HAS LONG RECOGNIZED THAT EMTALA CAN REQUIRE A HOSPITAL TO PROVIDE AN ABORTION AS PART OF STABILIZING EMERGENCY CARE.....	5
A. EMTALA Requires Covered Hospitals To Provide Stabilizing Care, Which Can Include Abortion	5
B. HHS Consistently Has Understood That Stabilizing Care Under EMTALA Can Include Abortion.....	14
1. Pre- <i>Dobbs</i> Rulemaking.....	14
2. Pre- <i>Dobbs</i> Interpretive Guidance.....	18
3. Pre- <i>Dobbs</i> Enforcement Actions	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Azar</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	4, 14, 24
<i>New York v. HHS</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 704 (E.D. Wash. 2019).....	17
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 238n	15
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	15
42 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(6)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-3(a)(6)(A).....	9
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a).....	5, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(iii).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(3)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(ii).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(iii).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(B).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(4).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(g)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(h).....	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 18023	13
42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18023(d)	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, § 508(d), 1212 Stat. 1844 (2007)	15
42 C.F.R. § 489.24	6
42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)(4).....	7
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
S.B. No. 8, 87th Leg., Gen. Sess. (Tex. 2021)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities

131 Cong. Rec. S13,904 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 1985) 10

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Practice Bulletin No.
193, *Tubal Ectopic Pregnancy* (Mar. 2018) 12, 23

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Practice Bulletin No.
196, *Thromboembolism in Pregnancy* (July 2018) 12, 13

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Practice Bulletin No.
222, *Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia* (June 2020) 12

CMS, *The Administration, Cost, and Impact of the Quality
Improvement Organization Program for Medicare Beneficiaries*
(Aug. 2024) 10

CMS, Pub. 100-07, *State Operations Manual, Appendix V –
Responsibilities of Medicare Participating Hospitals in Emergency
Cases* (2004) 9

CMS, Pub. 100-07, *State Operations Manual, Appendix V –
Responsibilities of Medicare Participating Hospitals in Emergency
Cases* (2019) *passim*

CMS, *QIO Fact Sheet: Overview* (2009) 9

CMS, *Quality, Safety & Oversight – Guidance for Laws &
Regulations: Hospitals* (Feb. 13, 2024)..... 21, 22, 23, 24

CMS, *Restructuring of the Quality Improvement Organization
Program* (July 24, 2014)..... 10

Ctr. for Clinical Stds. & Quality, CMS, *EMTALA Requirements and
Implications Related to Coronavirus Disease 2019* (Mar. 9, 2020)..... 19

Ctr. for Clinical Stds. & Quality, CMS, *EMTALA Requirements and
Implications Related to Ebola Virus Disease* (Nov. 21, 2014)..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Ctr. for Clinical Stds. & Quality, CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (Sept. 17, 2021)20

Ensuring that HHS Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law, 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

H.R. Rep. No. 241, pt. 1 (1985)10

H.R. Rep. No. 241, pt. 3 (1985)10, 11

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)17, 18

Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws, 76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011).....17

Safeguarding the Rights of Conscience as Protected by Federal Statutes, 89 Fed. Reg. 2078 (Jan. 11, 2024)17
